As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.  For efficient handling of information internally and in the internet, conversion to this
new format of code related and administrative information bulletins including MGD and RGA that were previously issued will allow flexibility and timely distribution of information
to the public.
Page 1 of 4
INFORMATION BULLETIN / PUBLIC - BUILDING CODE
REFERENCE NO.: LABC 1903.1 Effective: 01-01-2023
DOCUMENT NO.: P/BC 2023-061 Revised:

• Manufacturer's name and brand;
• Place of sampling;
• Type designation;
• Silo number, if sampled at mill;
• Lot number;
• Testing agency;
• Total weight in lot;
• Statement that the cement conforms to ASTM standard specifications C150 for Portland
cement, C595 for Blended hydraulic cements, C845 for Expansive hydraulic cement, or
C1157 for Hydraulic cement;
• Signature of a person making the certificate of test, and the date of execution of the
certificate.
Tests on cement shall be performed by an approved Testing Agency. Cement mill laboratories may be
approved as testing agencies for this purpose when evidence has been submitted to show that they are
qualified to perform tests.
All shipments of cement to a job site, or fabrication plant, either in bulk, sacks or in ready-mixed concrete
shall be accompanied by load tickets bearing the following information:
1. Brand name of the cement;
2. Quality of cement in the shipment;
3. Name of the testing agency, if other than the cement mill laboratory;
4. Lot or test number as certified above.
II. AGGREGATES
Aggregates used in concrete with a design strength ( f ‘c ) exceeding 2,500 psi (17.24 MPa), shall be
tested by an approved Testing Agency. Further tests shall be performed whenever there is evidence of
a change in the character of the material.
Aggregates used in structural concrete shall be tested for conformity with ASTM C 33 for normal weight
or C 330 for lightweight.
As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.  For efficient handling of information internally and in the internet, conversion to this
new format of code related and administrative information bulletins including MGD and RGA that were previously issued will allow flexibility and timely distribution of information
to the public.
Page 2 of 4
P/BC 2023-061
III. STEEL REINFORCEMENT
1. All required reinforcement shall be tested in conformity with the specifications listed in Sections
20.2 and 26.6, and the Chapter 3 of the ACI 318-19.
Exception: Unless there is evidence of non-conformity with the specifications listed in Sections
20.2 of the ACI 318-19, the following reinforcement need not be tested: